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FLURIE IRREVOCABLE TRUST : YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: DOCKET NO. 2021-11

DECISION DENYING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 300-16.A
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE

The Applicant applied for a variance to Section 300-16.A of the Fairview Township
Zoning Ordinance from the 300 feet requirement for minimum lot width/frontage along a
collector street for the property located at 698 Old Quaker Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339, located
in the Rural Living Zoning District of the Township. The hearing on the application was held
October 21, 2021, at 6:30 p.m., at the Fairview Township Municipal Building, 599 Lewisberry

Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant is Flurie Irrevocable Trust, 665 Old Quaker Road, Lewisberry, PA
17339. The land, which is the subject of the application, is located at 698 Old Quaker Road,
Lewisberry, PA and is presently composed of two tracts which total just over 67 acres in area on
the north side of Old Quaker Road. The Applicant Trust also owns land directly to the south of
the subject parcels, also fronting on Old Quaker Road, which is approximately 30 acres in area.

2. The property is located in the Rural Living Zoning District of Fairview Township.

3. Testifying in support of the application was Joseph Burget, PLS, Burget &
Associates, 1797 New Bloomfield Road, New Bloomfield, PA. Also testifying was Maurice
Flurie, II1, 665 Old Quaker Road, Lewisberry, PA. Mr. Flurie is one of the beneficiaries, along

with his brother, of the Flurie Irrevocable Trust.



4. Notice of the hearing was properly advertised; the property was properly posted;
and all neighboring property owners required to be notified of the hearing were notified in
accordance with the Township Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

5. The parcels on the north side of Old Quaker Road have, aggregate, approximately
690 feet of lot width measured at the right-of-way line, the point at which lot width is measured
for purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant wishes to subdivide this area into three 3)
lots, whereby at least two (2) of the lots would not meet the required 300 foot lot width under the
Zoning Ordinance.

6. The reason stated for requesting the lot width variance is to effectuate the
property division desired by family members in connection with settlement of the Trust estate.
The Applicant also pointed out that adjoining parcels which were subdivided pursuant to the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance prior to 2014 are 200 feet in width.

7. There are no unique characteristics of the property which create an unnecessary
hardship in use of the property in conformity with the Ordinance. The property can be

subdivided, or re-subdivided, in full compliance with the Ordinance.

DISCUSSION
An Applicant requesting a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance has
the burden and obligation of demonstrating that compliance with the requirements of the
Ordinance creates an unnecessary hardship in use of the property; and that the hardship is created
by the terms of the Ordinance as they apply to the unique characteristics of the property. In this
matter, the Applicant did not show that its property is unique in any way with respect to the
application of the lot width requirements of the Ordinance. Nor did the Applicant demonstrate

that it would bear an unnecessary hardship if the Ordinance was followed. To the contrary, it is



clear that the property can be subdivided in full compliance with the Ordinance.

CONCLUSIONS

1. The Applicant has the burden of establishing its entitlement to the requested
variance in accordance with Fairview Township Zoning Ordinance Section 300-99.E(4).

2. On the basis of the testimony and documentary evidence presented, the Board
concludes that the Applicant did not establish entitlement to the requested variance from the 300

feet requirement for minimum lot width/frontage along a collector street.

DECISION
On the basis of the foregoing findings and conclusions and on the basis of all the
testimony and evidence presented at the Hearing, the Zoning Hearing Board hereby denies the
application for a lot width variance for subdividing the properties located at 698 Old Quaker
Road, Lewisberry, PA 17339.
The application was denied upon the motion made by Mr. Mader, seconded by Mr.

Bashore, and adopted 3-0 by the Board members present and voting.

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING
BOARD

Dated: November M, 2021 By: MD/L% »DM“'A/ =2

Timothy C. Mader, Chairman

Distribution:
Applicant
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Township of Fairview, PA
Tuesday, September 21, 2021

Chapter 300. Zoning
Article IV. Rural Area Zoning Districts
§ 300-16. Area and design requirements.

A. See Table 4-3 in this section for the area and design requirements for all development activities
and uses within the respective Rural Area Zoning Districts:

Table 4-3

Area and Design Requirements

RL Rural Living Zoning District
~ Permitted Uses

Single-Family Detached All Other | Accessory use
. Dwelling (SFD) | Nonresidential, | or structure
| New SFD | Non-Forestry/ (other than
New SFD Sited | Sited Along a | Non- specified
. Along an New Street Agriculture elsewhere this
| Existing Street after the Uses (other chapter
; after the Effective Date  than specified including
' Effective Date of this in Article X of | Articles VII-X of

Area/Design Features ’ of this Chapter Chapter this chapter) this chapter)

- - N - Included as part

of total minimum
lot area for

principal use

Lot area per unit j
(minimum)

80,000 sq. ft. | 40,000 sq. ft. 5 acres

| |

350 ft. along an arterial street |

Included as part

: — — of total minimum
250 ft. along an existing local 350 ft. | fotwidih for
street ' principal use

‘ 7§5fta|ong éwnew' ibcal street- 1

300 ft. along a collector street

Minimum lot width at lot |-
frontage (corner)

350 ft. along an arterial street |

y | 300 ft. along a collector street | Inehilod 2 =it
Minimum lot width at lot |- of total minimum

frontage (corner) | 250 t. along an existing local | “abi. ' lot width for
. street B principal use
| 95 ft. along a new local street |
Setback, front | 150 ft. aloné“én arterial street’ 150ft. | Not permitted to |
(minimum) ' 125 ft. along a collector street! | be located in the
‘ e — : required front
100 ft. along an e1X|st|ng local . setback nor
street’ - ' within the front

' yard if principal



B.

M - ' building is less
‘ ' than 150 ft. from
1 i
75 ft. along a new local street : street right-of-
, ; way
T - o | 20 ft. SFD/50 ft. |
' T | ’ all other
Selback, side (mitloum | 555 30 ft. 75 t. nonresidential,
each side) .
nonagriculture
‘ uses
| 20 ft. SFD/50 ft.
all other
Se.t b_ack, rear 50 ft. 50 ft. 75 ft. nonresidential,
(minimum) ; )
| nonagriculture
uses
. Included as bairﬁtﬂ
Impervious lot coverage of total maximum
. ‘ 20% 30% 15% impervious
(maximum)
coverage for
principal use
— Included as part
Vegetative coverage Of 10t M
> 60% 60% 60% vegetative
(minimum)
coverage for
principal use
’ N - | Not permitted to
Bund!ng height 35 ft 35 ft. 35 ft be hlgher_than
(maximum) f . the principal
g ; structure
’ o | Includedas part
Commercial, non- : | of total maximum
for_es'try/nonag_nculture N/A N/A 25,000 sq. ft. comm_erCIaI,
building footprint j nonagriculture
(maximum) ' principal building
‘ ‘ footprint
N/A Not Applicable
1 Provided, however, that the setback distance shall be 25 feet if the residential building

was erected when the setback was applicable.

Additional building and site design standards for non-forestry/nonagriculture related development
activities and uses in the RL Rural Living Zoning District.

(1) All non-forestry/nonagriculture related development activities and uses shall be compatible
with the existing rural landscape, community character, and rural design.

(a) Buildings; structures; driveways; access drives; parking areas; loading areas; lighting;
trash, refuse, storage and servicing areas; and other site improvements shall be located
and designed to minimize adverse impacts on abutting properties:

(b) Driveway and access drive intersections with streets and traffic circulation patterns within
lots shall be located and designed to minimize congestion and safety problems on the lot,
on adjacent streets, and nearby intersections.

(c) For parent tracts of five acres or greater and of five or more cumulative lots on the
effective date of this chapter, the following regulations apply to all non-forestry/non-
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